# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Change of corporate domicile

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fuente Marketing Ltd.		112/29/2009	CORPORATION: BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Fuente Marketing Ltd.
Street Address:	Salt Mills Plaza Unit 48c Grace Bay Road
City:	Providenciales
State/Country:	TURKS/CAICOS ISLANDS
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TURKS/CAICOS ISLANDS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 185

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	74550044	FUENTE FUENTE OPUS "X"
Serial Number:	75857912	FUENTE OPUSX
Serial Number:	75030336	FUENTE OPUS X
Serial Number:	73175451	FLOR DE BAUZA
Serial Number:	75036889	GRAN RESERVA
Serial Number:	75036888	A. FUENTE GRAN RESERVA
Serial Number:	75057729	DIPLOMATICOS
Serial Number:	75069035	FUENTE OPUS X FF
Serial Number:	75069032	ARTURO FUENTE
Serial Number:	75981321	ARTURO FUENTE
Serial Number:	75379710	A. FUENTE DON CARLOS
Serial Number:	75274858	A. FUENTE
Serial Number:	75288953	FABRICA DE TABACOS A-FUENTE SANTIAGO ELABORADO CON LAS MEJORES HOJAS DE VILLA GONZALEZ
Serial Number:	75274859	CHATEAU DE LA FUENTE
	1	TRADEMARK

REEL: 004914 FRAME: 0015

75396506	A. FUENTE SHORT STORY
75396505	A. FUENTE BEST SELLER
75471974	A. FUENTE ANEJO
72151578	FLOR DE ORLANDO
72283336	MOYA
76507620	AF ARTURO FUENTE IMPORTED TABACALERA A-FUENTE Y COMPANIA GRAN MARCA REGISTRADA INTERNACIONAL GRAN RESERVA A. FUENTE Y CIA. ESTABLECIDA EN 1912
74086040	PREMIUN DOMINICANA
72396707	ARTURO FUENTE
73469368	HEMINGWAY
73253604	CURLY HEAD
72010656	CASA CUBA
72188154	MONTESINO
73127322	FLOR FINA 8-5-8
72179194	ORO DE CUBA
74621744	FLOR DE YBOR CITY
72299226	MOYA
75629418	ARTURO FUENTE
75639576	AF
75687793	WE WILL NEVER RUSH THE HANDS OF TIME
76136407	FLOR DE BAUZA
75749267	WORK OF ART
75859380	X TO THE THIRD POWER
75751974	FORBIDDEN X
75982386	FORBIDDENX
76452167	FORBIDDENX
75749265	X
76289837	
75941694	×
76290310	×
78525059	X
76977314	O FF X
75859382	UNTOLD STORY
	75471974         72151578         72283336         76507620         74086040         72396707         73469368         73253604         72188154         73127322         72179194         74621744         72299226         75639576         75687793         76136407         75749267         75859380         75751974         75982386         76452167         75749265         76289837         75941694         76290310         78525059         76977314

Serial Number:	75882947	BETWEEN THE LINES
Serial Number:	75859378	
Serial Number:	75857916	A. FUENTE
Serial Number:	75857918	A. FUENTE
Serial Number:	76337725	A. FUENTE
Serial Number:	75941697	AF A-FUENTE FABRICA DE TABACOS ELABORADO CON LAS MEJORES HOJAS DE VILLA GONZALEZ SANTIAGO
Serial Number:	76233530	AF
Serial Number:	76357468	CHATEAU FUENTE
Serial Number:	76357815	DOUBLE CHATEAU FUENTE
Serial Number:	76365124	A. FUENTE DON ARTURO
Serial Number:	76499564	AF
Serial Number:	76502062	AF
Serial Number:	76504750	CASA FUENTE
Serial Number:	76507236	CASA FUENTE
Serial Number:	76529926	CARLOS A. FUENTE
Serial Number:	76549879	FORBIDDENX
Serial Number:	76555297	ROSADO SUNGROWN
Serial Number:	78524998	x
Serial Number:	78525229	PERFECXION X
Serial Number:	78525491	xxx
Serial Number:	78525498	PERFECXION X
Serial Number:	78597263	FUENTE FUENTE OPUS X
Serial Number:	78608441	CF
Serial Number:	78622082	CARLITO
Serial Number:	78622086	CARLITO FUENTE
Serial Number:	78622099	FUENTE
Serial Number:	78712481	ONLY FUENTE IS FUENTE
Serial Number:	78683965	CHATEAU FUENTE KING B
Serial Number:	78683833	KING B
Serial Number:	78535250	SERIEX
Serial Number:	78894007	FORBIDDENX
Serial Number:	78894035	CASA FUENTE
Serial Number:	78903793	FUENTE
Serial Number:	78905996	FUENTE FUENTE OPUS X
		TRADEMARK

Serial Number:	78906018	FUENTE OPUSX
Serial Number:	78906059	FUENTE FUENTE FORBIDDEN X
Serial Number:	78929420	AF 13
Serial Number:	74663319	LA ESPERANZA
Serial Number:	78930632	FUENTE AGED SELECTION
Serial Number:	78930638	DON CARLOS EDICION DE ANIVERSARIO
Serial Number:	78930658	FUENTE CC FUENTE
Serial Number:	78930668	cc
Serial Number:	78930680	SHARK
Serial Number:	78940922	DON CARLOS EDICION DE ANIVERSARIO AF 2006 CARLOS A FUENTE "A TRIBUTE TO MY HERO ARTURO FUENTE" CARLITO FUENTE CC FUENTE CHATEAU DE LA FUENTE RARE ESTATE RESERVE X 1976 2006
Serial Number:	78951573	FORBIDDEN X
Serial Number:	78952510	SINFUL X
Serial Number:	78952528	OPUSEX
Serial Number:	78953507	FORBIDDEN X
Serial Number:	78953618	FUENTE FORBIDDEN X
Serial Number:	76978172	O FF X
Serial Number:	77034425	ARTURO FUENTE
Serial Number:	77193975	MMS AFRICAN GOLD
Serial Number:	85002057	SINFUL X
Serial Number:	85048999	MY STORY
Serial Number:	77043812	THE LOST CITY
Serial Number:	77039587	TOAST ACROSS AMERICA
Serial Number:	77064649	×
Serial Number:	78253912	GOD OF FIRE
Serial Number:	77082852	CARLITO'S WAY
Serial Number:	78088190	DISCOVER NEW ENGLAND
Serial Number:	77151569	FFOX
Serial Number:	77181089	YBOR GOLD
Serial Number:	77212117	MASTERPIECE
Serial Number:	77218095	ROYAL SALUTE
Serial Number:	77262861	ARTURO FUENTE
Serial Number:	77262871	FUENTE FUENTE OPUSX
Serial Number:	77262885	FFOX
lı.	II .	TRADEMARK

Serial Number:	77262903	AF
Serial Number:	77279989	OFF FUENTE OPUS FUENTE OPUS
Serial Number:	77300166	KING T
Serial Number:	77401786	CASA FUENTE
Serial Number:	77401832	CASA FUENTE
Serial Number:	77404788	FUENTE FF FUENTE X FF FORBIDDEN X
Serial Number:	77404800	FUENTE OPUS X FF X FUENTE OPUS X
Serial Number:	77410887	BRAVEHEART
Serial Number:	77415732	FFOX
Serial Number:	77415739	FFOX
Serial Number:	77415951	PERFECXION
Serial Number:	77429301	LA DIOSA
Serial Number:	77441564	CARLOS
Serial Number:	77441570	CARLOS I
Serial Number:	77441581	CARLOS II
Serial Number:	77441585	CARLOS III
Serial Number:	77441597	CARLOS IV
Serial Number:	77441813	FUENTE OPUSX FFOX FUENTE OPUSX
Serial Number:	77441837	OXFF
Serial Number:	77443891	AF
Serial Number:	77447067	BLACK ORCHID
Serial Number:	77449789	SCORPIO
Serial Number:	77453160	FORBIDDEN STORY
Serial Number:	77453167	EXQUISITE STORY
Serial Number:	77453176	NEVER ENDING STORY
Serial Number:	77460368	GOD'S WHISPER
Serial Number:	77465528	FORBIDDEN LOVE
Serial Number:	77234643	FORBIDDEN FRUIT
Serial Number:	77498275	CUBANITOS
Serial Number:	77528369	CASA FUENTE
Serial Number:	77509934	AF A FUENTE FABRICA DE TABACOS ELABORADO CON LAS MEJORES HOJAS DE VILLA GONZALEZ SANTIAGO
Serial Number:	77401637	BRAVEHEART
Serial Number:	75707312	CIGAR IN THE BOTTLE
Serial Number:	76311001	GRAND POMMIER XO
		TRADEMARK

Serial Number:	76603606	GRAND POMMIER XS
Serial Number:	77586209	AF
Serial Number:	77597888	DON ARTURO GRAN ANIVERXARIO
Serial Number:	77597953	A. FUENTE DON ARTURO GRAN ANIVERXARIO AF FFOX 1912 2012
Serial Number:	77616891	EL ESCORPION
Serial Number:	77616881	TAUROS THE BULL
Serial Number:	77616856	THE FUENTE STORY
Serial Number:	77612116	FUENTE FUENTE OPUSX
Serial Number:	77616782	A. FUENTE DON ARTURO GRAN ANIVERXARIO AF FFOX 1912 2012
Serial Number:	77655604	PROPHESY
Serial Number:	77655582	DIVINE
Serial Number:	77670332	PUSSY CATS
Serial Number:	77671893	A FUENTE ELABORADO CON LAS MEJORES HOJAS DE VILLA GONZALEZ
Serial Number:	77670342	LOVE AFFAIR
Serial Number:	77702295	GOD OF FIRE
Serial Number:	77616726	DON ARTURO GRAN ANIVERXARIO
Serial Number:	77634760	FUENTE GOLF
Serial Number:	77634730	FFOX
Serial Number:	77724638	OPUS
Serial Number:	77735073	ARTURO FUENTE CUBANITOS
Serial Number:	77754961	ANGEL'S SHARE
Serial Number:	77801981	AF
Serial Number:	77801991	ARTURO FUENTE
Serial Number:	77815008	FFOX
Serial Number:	77848096	JOURNEY
Serial Number:	77978303	ANGEL'S SHARE
Serial Number:	77849748	THE LOST CITY
Serial Number:	78743747	RISING X
Serial Number:	78771343	QUEEN B
Serial Number:	78747532	ВВМБ
Serial Number:	76977289	CASA FUENTE
Serial Number:	78650524	CASA FUENTE
Serial Number:	78656843	CHILLI PEPPER

**REEL: 004914 FRAME: 0020** 

Serial Number:	78656856	THE REIGNING FAMILY OF PREMIUM CIGARS
Serial Number:	78663975	THE REIGNING FAMILY OF PREMIUM CIGARS
Serial Number:	78665829	DON ARTURO DESTINO AL SIGLO
Serial Number:	78665868	WHERE QUALITY IS A FAMILY TRADITION

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 4046536444

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 4046536452

Email: virginia.carron@finnegan.com

Correspondent Name: Virginia L. Carron

Address Line 1: 901 New York Avenue NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001-4413

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 07392.0999

# DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Virginia L. Carron

Address Line 1: 901 New York Avenue NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001-4413

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Virginia L. Carron
Signature:	/Virginia L. Carron/
Date:	12/07/2012

### Total Attachments: 24

source=Certified Copy of Turks & Caicos Islands Certificate of Continuance for Fuente Marketing Ltd#page1.tif source=Certified Copy of Turks & Caicos Islands Certificate of Continuance for Fuente Marketing Ltd#page2.tif source=Certified Copy of Turks & Caicos Islands Certificate of Continuance for Fuente Marketing Ltd#page3.tif source=Certified Copy of Turks & Caicos Islands Certificate of Continuance for Fuente Marketing Ltd#page4.tif source=Certified Copy of Turks & Caicos Islands Certificate of Continuance for Fuente Marketing Ltd#page5.tif source=Certified Copy of Turks & Caicos Islands Certificate of Continuance for Fuente Marketing Ltd#page6.tif source=Certified Copy of Turks & Caicos Islands Certificate of Continuance for Fuente Marketing Ltd#page7.tif source=Certified Copy of Turks & Caicos Islands Certificate of Continuance for Fuente Marketing Ltd#page8.tif source=Certified Copy of Turks & Caicos Islands Certificate of Continuance for Fuente Marketing Ltd#page9.tif source=Certified Copy of Turks & Caicos Islands Certificate of Continuance for Fuente Marketing Ltd#page10.tif source=Certified Copy of Turks & Caicos Islands Certificate of Continuance for Fuente Marketing Ltd#page11.tif source=Certified Copy of Turks & Caicos Islands Certificate of Continuance for Fuente Marketing Ltd#page12.tif source=Certified Copy of Turks & Caicos Islands Certificate of Continuance for Fuente Marketing Ltd#page13.tif source=Certified Copy of Turks & Caicos Islands Certificate of Continuance for Fuente Marketing Ltd#page14.tif source=Certified Copy of Turks & Caicos Islands Certificate of Continuance for Fuente Marketing Ltd#page15.tif source=Certified Copy of Turks & Caicos Islands Certificate of Continuance for Fuente Marketing Ltd#page16.tif source=Certified Copy of Turks & Caicos Islands Certificate of Continuance for Fuente Marketing Ltd#page17.tif source=Certified Copy of Turks & Caicos Islands Certificate of Continuance for Fuente Marketing Ltd#page18.tif source=Certified Copy of Turks & Caicos Islands Certificate of Continuance for Fuente Marketing Ltd#page 19. tif

REEL: 004914 FRAME: 0021

source=Certified Copy of Turks & Caicos Islands Certificate of Continuance for Fuente Marketing Ltd#page20.tif source=Certified Copy of Turks & Caicos Islands Certificate of Continuance for Fuente Marketing Ltd#page21.tif source=Certified Copy of Turks & Caicos Islands Certificate of Continuance for Fuente Marketing Ltd#page22.tif source=Certified Copy of Turks & Caicos Islands Certificate of Continuance for Fuente Marketing Ltd#page23.tif source=Certified Copy of Turks & Caicos Islands Certificate of Continuance for Fuente Marketing Ltd#page24.tif



# TURKS AND CAICOS ISLANDS

# THE COMPANIES ORDINANCE 1981 Section 205(1) CERTIFICATE OF CONTINUATION

I, JOHN B. JAMES CPM, Registrar of Companies in the Turks and Caicos Islands, HEREBY CERTIFY that -

# FUENTE MARKETING LTD

a corporation incorporated in and under the laws of THE BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS on the 9<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2002, following the transfer of its domicile from THE BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS to the Turks and Caicos Islands was registered on the 29<sup>th</sup> December, 2009 with the number F.698(E) as a foreign company being continued in the Turks and Caicos Islands as if it had been incorporated as an exempted company.

GIVEN under my hand and seal this 29th day of December, 2009

JOHN B. JAMES CPM Registrar of Companies

MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION

and

ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

of

**FUENTE MARKETING LTD** 

# M & S TRUST COMPANY LTD

P O Box 560 Upper Floor (East Wing) The Beatrice Butterfield Building Butterfield Square, Providenciales Turks & Caicos Islands, B.W.I.

# Fuente Marketing, Ltd. (the "Company")

BECORDED IN THE TURKS & CAICOS
ISLANDS
COMPANIES REGISTRY

SIGNED
COMPANY N. F. U98 (E)
ROPED PURSUANT SECTION 88

Unanimous written resolutions of the members of the Company adopted pursuant to Section 88 of the BVI Business Companies Act, 2004 (as amended) (the "Act")

Continuation of the Company as a company incorporated under the laws of the Turks and Caicos Islands

# 1. It is noted that:

- (a) the Company was proposing to continue as a company incorporated in the Turks and Caicos Islands under the Turks and Caicos Islands Companies Ordinance CAP. 122 (the "Continuation");
- (b) Section 184 of the Act permitted a company, subject to any limitations to the contrary in its Memorandum and Articles of Association and by a resolution of directors or a resolution of members, to continue as a company incorporated under the laws of a jurisdiction outside the British Virgin Islands in the manner provided under those laws;
- (c) it was confirmed that the undersigned shareholders collectively held 100% of the issued shares in the Company, and therefore a resolution of members could be validly passed in writing if the undersigned signified their approval of the Continuation by executing a written resolution of members;
- (d) following the Company's Continuation in the Turks and Caicos Islands, the Company's registered office be changed to P.O. Box 560, The Beatrice Butterfield Building, Butterfield Square, Providenciales, Turks and Caicos Islands; and
- (e) following the Continuation in the Turks and Caicos Islands, the Company would adopt new memorandum and articles of association, in the form attached hereto, in order to comply with the requirements of the Turks and Caicos Companies Ordinance CAP 122 (the "New M&A").
- 2. Accordingly, the undersigned, being all of the members of the Company, hereby adopt the following written resolutions, that:
  - (a) the Continuation of the Company be and is hereby approved;
  - (b) the Company's directors be and hereby are instructed to make an application to the Turks and Caicos Islands Companies Registry for continuance and to carry out all actions and transactions as may be required to give effect to the Continuation;
  - (c) with effect from the Continuation, the Company's registered office be changed to P.O. Box 560, Beatrice Butterfield Building, Butterfield Square, Providenciales, Turks and Caicos Islands; and

00010636 - 1

- (d) with effect from the Continuation, the Company's memorandum and articles of association be amended in their entirety and replaced by the New M&A; and
- (e) following the Continuation, the Company's registered agent and/or Ogier as the Company's legal counsel be and they are hereby authorised severally to file a notice with the Registrar of Corporate Affairs in the British Virgin Islands to enable the Company's name to be struck off the Register of Companies.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank. Signature page follows.]

Dated December 4, 2009

Fuente International Ltd.

Carlos A. Fuente, Chairman Sole Member

# The Companies Ordinance Company Limited By Shares

# Memorandum of Association -of-

# \*Fuente Marketing Ltd

- 1 The name of the Company is FUENTE MARKETING LTD
- The registered office of the Company will be situated at P.O. Box 560, Upper Floor (East Wing), The Beatrice Butterfield Building, Providenciales, Turks and Caicos Islands, British West Indies.
- 3 The objects for which the Company is established are unrestricted.
- THE LIABILITY of the Members is limited.
- 5 THE CAPITAL of the Company is US\$50,000,00 divided into 50,000 ordinary shares with par value of US\$1.00 each.

Provided always that the Company shall have power to increase or reduce such capital, and to issue any part of its capital, original or increased with or without any preference, priority or special privilege, or subject to any postponement of rights, or to any conditions or restrictions; and so that, unless the conditions of issue shall otherwise expressly declare, every issue of shares, whether declared to be preference or otherwise, shall be subject to the power hereinbefore contained.

\* Amended by Unanimous Written Resolutions passed December 4, 2009.

H:WATANPGC12737 - Fuente International Ud/DocumentsWiens & Arts-Cunformed Copy.Doc Page 2 of 24

# **CONFORMED COPY**

# THE COMPANIES ORDINANCE

# **COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES**

# ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

Of

# \*FUENTE MARKETING LTD

# **PRELIMINARY**

The regulations in Tables "A" and "B" in the Second Schedule to the Companies Ordinance shall not apply to the Company except in so far as they are repeated or contained in these Articles

### INTERPRETATION

- 2 In these Articles if not inconsistent with the subject or context:
  - 2.1 "The Law" means the Companies Ordinance
  - 2.2 Where any provision of the Law is referred to, the reference is to that provision as modified by any law for the time being in force
  - 2.3 Unless the context otherwise requires, expressions defined in the Law or any statutory modification thereof in force at the date at which these Articles become binding on the Company, shall have the meanings so defined

# **SHARES**

3

Subject to the provisions, if any, in that behalf of the Memorandum of Association and without prejudice to any special rights previously conferred on the holders of existing shares, any share may be issued with such preferred, deferred or other special rights, or such restrictions, whether in regard to dividend, voting, return of share capital or otherwise, as the Company may from time to time by special resolution determine, and any preference shares may, with the sanction of a special resolution, be issued on the terms that it is, or at the option of the Company is liable, to be redeemed

4

If at any time the share capital is divided into different classes of shares the rights attached to any class (unless otherwise provided by the terms of issue of the shares of that class) may be varied with the consent in writing of the holders of three-fourths of the issued shares of that class, or with the sanction of a special resolution passed at a separate general meeting of the holders of the shares of the class. To every such separate general meeting the provisions of these Articles relating to general meetings shall apply, but so that the necessary quorum shall be two persons at least holding or representing by proxy one-third of the issued shares of the class (but so that if at any adjourned meeting of such holder a quorum as above defined is not present, those members who are present shall be a quorum) and that any holder of shares of the class present in person or by proxy may demand a poll and, on a poll, shall have one vote for each share of the class of which he is the holder

HAKATANPGC12737 - Fuente International LtdtDiscuments\Alems & Arts--Conformed Copy.Doc.
Page 3 of 20

<sup>\*</sup> Amended by Unanimous Written Resolutions passed on December 4, 2009.

- The rights conferred upon the holders of the shares of any class issued with preferred or other rights shall unless otherwise expressly provided by the terms of issue of the shares of that class, be deemed not to be varied by the creation or issue of further shares ranting pari passu therewith
- Except as required by law, no person shall be recognised by the Company as holding any share upon any trust, and the Company shall not be bound by or be compelled in any way to recognise (even when having notice thereof) any equitable, contingent, future or partial interest in any share or any interest in any fractional part of a share (except only as by these Articles or by law otherwise provided or under an order of a court of competent jurisdiction) any other rights in respect of any share except an absolute right to the entirety thereof in the registered holder
  - Subject to the provisions of these Articles relating to new shares, the shares shall be at the disposal of the Directors, and they may (subject to the provisions of the Law) allot, grant options over or otherwise dispose of them to such persons, on such terms and conditions, and at such times as they think fit, but so that no share shall be issued at a discount, except in accordance with the provisions of the Law, and so that in the case of shares offered to the public for subscription the amount payable on application on each share shall not be less than 5 per cent of the nominal amount of the share
- Every person whose name is entered in the register of members, shall without payment, be entitled to a certificate under the Seal of the Company specifying the share or shares held by him and the amount paid up thereon, provided that in respect of share or shares held jointly by several persons the Company shall not be bound to issue more than one certificate, and delivery of a certificate for a share to one of several joint holders shall be sufficient delivery to all
- If a share certificate is defaced, lost or destroyed it may be renewed on payment of such fee, if any, not exceeding twenty cents and on such terms, if any, as to evidence and indemnity, as the Directors think fit

# LIEN

12

7

- The Company shall have a first and paramount lien on every share (not being a fully paid share) for all moneys (whether presently payable or not) called or payable at a fixed time in respect of that share, and the Company shall also have a lien on all shares (other than fully paid up shares) standing registered in the name of a single person for all moneys presently payable by him or his estate to the Company; but the Directors may at any time declare any share to be wholly or in part exempt from the provisions of this Article. The Company's lien if any, on a share shall extend to all dividends payable thereon
- The Company may sell, in such manner as the Directors think fit, any shares on which the Company has a lien, but no sale shall be made unless some sum in respect of which the lien exists is presently payable nor until the expiration of fourteen days after a notice in writing, stating and demanding payment of such part of the amount in respect of which the lien exists as is presently payable, has been given to the registered holder for the time being of the share, or the persons entitled thereto by reason of his death or bankruptcy
  - For giving effect to any such sale the Directors may authorise some person to transfer the shares sold to the purchaser thereof. The purchaser shall be registered as the holder of the shares comprised in any such transfer and he shall not be bound to see to the application of the purchase money, nor shall his title to the shares be affected by any irregularity or invalidity in reference to the sale
- The proceeds of the sale shall be received by the Company and applied in payment of such part of the amount in respect of which the lien exists as is presently payable, and the residue shall (subject to a like lien for sums not presently payable as existed upon the shares prior to the sale) be paid to the person entitled to the shares at the date of the sale

HAKATAMPGC12737 - Fuente International LidiDocumentsMems & Arts-Conformed Copy.Duc

# CALLS ON SHARES

- The Directors may from time to time make calls upon the members in respect of any moneys unpaid on their shares (whether on account of the nominal value of the shares or by way of premium) and not by the conditions of allotment thereof made payable at fixed times, provided that no call shall exceed one-fourth of the nominal value of the share or be payable st less than one month from the date fixed for the payment of the last preceding call, and each member shall (subject to receiving at least fourteen days notice specifying the time or times and place of payment) pay to this Company at the time or times and place so specified the amount called on his shares. A call may be revoked or postponed as the Directors may determine
- A call shall be deemed to have been made at the time when the resolution of the Directors authorising the call was passed and may be required to be paid by instalments
- The joint holders of a share shall be jointly and severally liable to pay all calls in respect thereof
- If a sum called in respect of a share is not paid before or on the day appointed for payment thereof, the person from whom the sum is due shall pay interest on the sum from the day appointed for payment thereof to the time of actual payment at such rate not exceeding 6 per cent per annum as the Directors may determine, but the Directors shall be at liberty, to waive payment of such interest wholly or in part
- Any sum which by the terms of issue of a share becomes payable on allotment or at any fixed date, whether on account of the nominal value of the share or by way of premiums, shall for the purposes of these Articles be deemed to be a call duly made and payable on the date on which by the terms of issue the same become payable, and in case of non-payment all the relevant provisions of these Articles as to payment of interest and expenses, forfeiture or otherwise shall apply as if such sum had become payable by virtue of a call duly made and notified
- The provisions of these Articles as to the liability of joint holders and as to payment of interest shall apply in the case of non-payment of any sum which, by the terms of issue of a share, becomes payable at a fixed time, whether on account of the share, or by way of premium as if the same had become payable by virtue of a call duly made and notified
- The Directors may make arrangements on the issue of shares for a difference between the holders in the amount of call to be paid and in the times of payment
- The Directors may, if they think fit, receive from any member willing to advance the same all or any part of the moneys uncalled and unpaid upon any shares held by him; and upon all or any of the moneys so advanced may (until the same would, but for such advance, become presently payable) pay interest at such rate (not exceeding without the sanction of the Company in general meeting, six per cent) as may be agreed upon between the member paying the sum in advance and the Directors

# TRANSFER AND TRANSMISSION OF SHARES

- The instrument of transfer of any share shall be executed by or on behalf of the transferor and transferee, and the transferor shall be deemed to remain a holder of the share until the name of the transferee is entered in the register of members in respect thereof. Provided that the Directors may waive execution by the transferee of the instrument of transfer but shall as soon as possible thereafter inform the transferee of such waiver of execution
- Subject to such of the restrictions of these Articles (if any) as may be applicable shares 'shall be transferred by instrument in writing in the following form, or in any usual or common form approved by the Directors:

H.:KATANPCC12737 - Fuente International Utdi/Documents\Mems & Arts-Conformed Copy.Doc Page 5 of 20

# SHARE TRANSFER

I, of (hereinafter called "the Transferor") in consideration of the sum of paid to me by of (hereinafter called "the Transferee") do HEREBY TRANSFER to the Transferee the share or shares numbered in the undertaking called the to hold unto the Transferee, his executors, heirs and assigns subject to the several conditions on which I hold the same; and I, the Transferee, do hereby agree to take the said share or shares subject to the conditions aforesaid

AS WITNESS our hands the day of

WITNESS to the signature of the Transferor

TRANSFEROR

WITNESS to the signature of the Transferee

TRANSFEREE

The Directors, may in their absolute discretion and without assigning any reason therefor, decline to register any transfer of any share, whether or not it is a fully paid share. The registration of transfers may be suspended at such times and for such periods as the Directors may from time to time determine, provided always that such registration shall not be suspended for more than thirty days in any year.

The Directors may decline to recognise any instrument of transfer unless

- A fee of not exceeding one dollar is paid to the Company in respect thereof, and
- The instrument of transfer is accompanied by the Certificate of the Shares to which it relates, and such other evidence as the Directors may reasonably require to show the right of the Transferor to make the transfer

If the Directors refuse to register a transfer of any shares, they shall within two months after the date on which the transfer was lodged with the Company send to the Transferee notice of the refusal

- The legal personal representative of a deceased sole holder of a share shall be the only person recognised by the Company as having any title to the share. In the case of a share registered in the names of two or more holders, the survivors or survivor, or the legal personal representatives of the deceased shareholder shall be the only persons recognised by the Company as having any title to the share
- Any person becoming entitled to a share in consequence of the death or bankruptcy of a member shall upon such evidence being produced as may from time to time be properly required by the Directors, have the right either to be registered as a member in respect of the share or, instead of being registered himself, to make such transfer of the share as the deceased or bankrupt person could have made; but the Directors shall, in either case, have the same right to decline or suspend registration as they would have had in the case of a transfer of the share by the deceased or bankrupt person before the death or bankruptcy
- A person becoming entitled to a share by reason of the death or bankruptcy of the holder shall be entitled to the same dividends and other advantages to which he would be entitled if he were the registered holder of the share, except that he shall not, before being registered as a member of in respect of the share be entitled in respect of it to exercise any right conferred by membership in

HAKATAMPGC12737 - Fuente International Lidi/Document/Allems & Arts--Conformed Copy, Duc

relation to meetings of the Company. Provided always that the Directors may at any time give notice requiring any such person to elect either to be registered himself or to transfer the share, and if the notice is not complied with within ninety days the Directors may thereafter withhold payment of all dividends or other moneys payable in respect of the share until the requirements of the notice have been complied with

# FORFEITURE OF SHARES

- If a member fails to pay any call or instalment of a call on the day appointed for payment thereof, the Directors may, at any time thereafter during such time as any part of such call or instalment remains unpaid serve a notice on him requiring payment of so much of the call or installment as is unpaid, together with any interest which may have accrued
- The notice shall name a further day (not earlier than the expiration of fourteen days from the date of the notice) on or before which the payment required by the notice is to be made, and shall state that in the event of non-payment at or before the time appointed the shares in respect of which the call was made will be liable to be forfeited
- If the requirements of any such notice as aforesaid are not complied with, any share in respect of which the notice has been given, may at any time thereafter before the payment required by the notice has been made, be forfeited by a resolution of the Directors to that effect
- A forfeited share may be sold or otherwise disposed of on such terms and in such manner as the Directors think fit, and at any time before a sale or disposition the forfeiture may be cancelled on such terms as the Directors think fit
- A person whose shares have been forfeited shall cease to be a member in respect of the forfeited shares, but shall, notwithstanding, remain liable to pay the Company all moneys which at the date of forfeiture were payable by him to the Company in respect of the shares, but his liability shall cease if and when the Company receives payment in full of the nominal amount of the shares
- A voluntary declaration in writing that the declarant is a Director or the Secretary of the Company and that a share in the Company has been duly forfeited on a date stated in the declaration shall be conclusive evidence of the facts therein stated as against all persons claiming to be entitled to the share. The Company may receive the consideration, if any, given for the share in favour of the person to whom the share is sold or disposed of and he shall thereupon be registered as the holder of the share, and shall not be bound to see to the application of the purchase money, if any, nor shall his title to the share be affected by any irregularity or invalidity in the proceedings in reference to the forfeiture, sale or disposal of the shares
- The provisions of these Articles as to forfeiture shall apply in the case of non-payment of any sum which by the terms of issue of a share, becomes payable at a fixed time, whether on account of the amount of the share, or by way of premium, as if the same had been payable by virtue of a call duly made and notified

# CONVERSION OF SHARES INTO STOCK

- The Company may by special resolution convert any paid-up shares into stock, and reconvert any stock into paid-up shares of any denomination
- The holders of stock may transfer the same, or any part thereof in the same manner, and subject to the same Articles as and subject to which the shares from which the stock arose might prior to conversion have been transferred, or as near thereto as circumstances admit; but the Directors may from time to time fix the minimum amount of stock transferable and restrict or forbid the transfer of fractions of

H:\KATANPGC12737 - Fuente International EthDocuments\Assaus & Arts--Conformed Copy.Doc Page 7 of 20 that minimum but the minimum shall not exceed the nominal amount of the shares from which the stock arose

37

The holders of stock shall, according to the amount of the stock held by them, have the same rights, privileges and advantages as regards dividends, voting at meetings of the Company and other matters as if they held the shares from which the stock arose, but no such privilege or advantage (except participation in the dividends and profits of the Company) shall be conferred by any such aliquot part of stock as would not, if existing shares, have conferred that privilege or advantage

38

Such of the Articles of the Company as are applicable to paid-up shares shall apply to stock, and the words "share" and "shareholders" therein shall include "stock" and "stockholder"

# ALTERATION OF CAPITAL

The Company may from time to time by special resolution increase the share capital by such sum, to be divided into shares ("the New Shares") of such amount, as the resolution shall prescribe

40

Subject to any direction to the contrary that may be given by the Company in general meeting, all New Shares shall, before issue, be offered to such persons as at the date of the offer are entitled to receive notices from the Company of general meetings in proportion, as nearly as the circumstances admit, to the amount of the existing shares to which they are entitled. The offer shall be made by notice specifying the number of New Shares offered, and limiting a time within which the offer if not accepted, will be deemed to be declined, and after the expiration of that time, or on the receipt of an intimation from the person to whom the offer is made that he declines to accept the New Shares offered, the Directors may dispose of those New Shares in such manner as they think most beneficial to the Company. The Directors may likewise so dispose of any New Shares which (by reason of the ratio which the New Shares bear to shares held by persons entitled to an offer of New Shares) cannot, in the opinion of the Directors, be conveniently offered under this article

- The new shares shall be subject to the same provisions with reference to the payment of calls, lien, transfer, transmission, forfeiture and otherwise as the shares in the original share capital
- The Company may by ordinary resolution:
  - 42.1 consolidate and divide all or any of its share capital into shares of larger amount than its existing shares
  - sub-divide its existing shares, or any of them, into shares of smaller amount than is fixed by the Memorandum of Association, subject nevertheless to the provisions of section 12 of the Law;
  - days cancel any shares which, at the date of the passing of the resolution, have not been taken or agreed to be taken by any person

The Company may by special resolution reduce its share capital and any capital redemption reserve fund or share premium account in any manner and with, and subject to, any incident authorised and consent required by the Law

# STATUTORY MEETINGS

43

The Company, if registered as an Ordinary Company under the Law shall hold a general meeting once in every calendar year at such time and place as may be resolved by the Company in general meeting, or in default, at such time and place as the Directors may determine or in default at such time in the

H.\KATAMPGC12737 - Fuente International Ltd\Documents\Wens & Arts--Conformed Copy-Doc
Page 8 of 20

Page 8 of 20

third month following that in which the anniversary of the Company's incorporation occurs, and at such place as the Directors shall appoint. In default of a general meeting being so held, a general meeting shall be held in the month next following and may be convened by any two members in the same manner as nearly as possible as that in which meetings are to be convened by the Directors. The above-mentioned general meetings shall be called ordinary general meetings; all other general meetings shall be called extraordinary general meetings

# **GENERAL MEETINGS**

The Directors, may whenever they think fit, convene an extraordinary general meeting. If at any time 45 there are not in the Islands sufficient Directors capable of acting to form a quorum, any Director or any two members of the Company may convene an extraordinary general meeting in the same manner as nearly as possible as that in which meetings may be convened by the Directors. The Directors shall, upon the requisition in writing of one or more members holding in the aggregate not less than one tenth of such paid-up capital of the Company as at the date of the requisition carries the right of voting at general meetings, convene an extraordinary general meeting. Any such requisition shall express the object of the meeting proposed to be called, and shall be left at the registered office of the Company. If the Directors do not proceed to convene a general meeting within twenty-one days from the date of such requisition being left as aforesaid, the requisitionists or any or either of them or any other member or members holding in the aggregate not less than one-tenth of such paid-Up capital of the Company as at the date of the requisition carries the right of voting at general meetings, may convene an extraordinary general meeting to be held at the registered office of the Company or at some convenient place within the Turks and Caicos Islands at such time, subject to the Company's Articles as to notice, as the persons convening the meeting fix

Subject to the provisions of Section 58 of the Law relating to special resolutions, fourteen days' notice at the least (exclusive of the day for which the notice is given) specifying the place, the day and the hour of meeting and, in case of special business, the general nature of that business shall be given in manner hereinafter provided, or in such other manner (if any) as may be prescribed by the Company in general meetings, to such persons as are, under the Articles of the Company, entitled to receive such notices from the Company; but with the consent of all the members entitled to receive notice of some particular meeting, that meeting may be convened by such shorter notice and in such manner as those members may think fit

The accidental omission to give notice of a meeting to, or the non-receipt of a notice of a meeting by any member entitled to receive notice shall not invalidate the proceedings at any meeting

# PROCEEDINGS AT GENERAL MEETINGS

47

49

50

All business shall be deemed special that is transacted at an extraordinary general meeting, and all that is transacted at an ordinary general meeting, with the exception of sanctioning a dividend, the consideration of the accounts, balance sheets, and the ordinary report of the Directors and auditors, the election of Directors and other officers in place of those retiring and the fixing of the remuneration of the auditors

No business shall be transacted at any general meeting unless a quorum of members is present at the time when the meeting proceeds to business; save as herein otherwise provided, two members present in person or by proxy shall be a quorum; provided that where only one member is present in person and that member holds a proxy or proxies for another or others such member cannot be a quorum

If within half an hour from the time appointed for the meeting, a quorum is not present, the meeting, if convened upon the requisition of members, shall be dissolved; in any other case it shall stand

HAKATAMPGC12737 - Fuente International Ltd/Documents/Mems & Arts--Conformed Copy.Doc
Page 9 of 20

adjourned to the same day in the next week, at the same time and place, and if at the adjourned meeting a quorum is not present within half an hour from the time appointed for the meeting the members present shall be a quorum

- The Chairman, if any, of the Board of Directors shall preside as Chairman at every general meeting of the Company. If there is no such Chairman, or if at any meeting he is not present within fifteen minutes after the time appointed for holding the meeting or is unwilling to act as Chairman the members present shall choose one of their number to be Chairman
- The Chairman may with the consent of any meeting at which a quorum is present (and shall if so directed by the meeting) adjourn the meeting from time to time and from place to place, but no business shall be transacted at any adjourned meeting other than the business left unfinished at the meeting from which the adjournment took place. When a meeting is adjourned for ten days or more, notice of the adjourned meeting shall be given as in the case of an original meeting. Save as aforesaid it shall not be necessary to give any notice of an adjournment or of the business to be transacted at an adjourned meeting
- At any general meeting a resolution put to the vote of the meeting shall be decided on a show of hands, unless a poll is (before or on the declaration of the result of the show of hands) demanded by at least three members present in person or by proxy entitled to vote or by one member or two members so present and entitled, if that member or those two members together hold not less than fifteen per cent of the paid-up capital of the Company, and unless a poll is so demanded, a declaration by the Chairman of the meeting that a resolution has, on a show of hands, been carried, or carried unanimously, or by a particular majority, or lost, and an entry to that effect in the book of the proceedings of the Company, shall be conclusive evidence of the fact, without proof of the number or proportion of the votes recorded in favour of or against, that resolution
- If a poll is duly demanded it' shall be taken in such manner as the Chairman of the meeting directs, and the result of the poll shall be deemed to be the resolution of the meeting at which the poll was demanded. A poll demanded on the election of a chairman or on a question of adjournment shall be taken forthwith. A poll demanded on any other question shall be taken at such time as the Chairman of the meeting directs and any business other than that upon which a poll has been demanded may be proceeded with pending the taking of the poll. The demand for a poll may be withdrawn
- In the case of an equality of votes, whether on a show of hands or on a poll, the Chairman of the meeting at which the show of hands takes place or at which the poll is demanded, shall be entitled to a second or casting vote

## **VOTES OF MEMBERS**

- Subject to any rights or restrictions for the time being attached to any class or classes of shares, on a show of hands every member present in person shall have one vote. On a poll every member shall have one vote for each share of which he is the holder. On a poll a member entitled to more than one vote need not, if he votes, use all his votes or cast all the votes he uses in the same way
- In the case of joint holders the vote of the senior who tenders a vote whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders; and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members.
- A member of unsound mind, or in respect of whom an order has been made by any court having jurisdiction in lunacy, may vote, whether on a show of hands or on a poll, by his committee, receiver, or other person in the nature of a committee appointed by that court, and any such committee, receiver or other person, may on a poll, vote by proxy

HEKKATANAPGC12737 - Fuente International Ltd\Descuments\Mems & Aits-Conformed Copy.Doc
Page 10 of 20

- Subject to law, the Company in general meeting may determine (and may revoke alter or amend such determination) that no member shall be entitled to vote at any general meeting unless all calls or other sums presently payable by him in respect of shares in the Company have been paid
- No objection shall be raised to the qualification of any voter except at the meeting or adjourned meeting at which the vote objected to is given or tendered, and every vote not disallowed at such meeting shall be valid for all purposes. Any such objection made in due time shall be referred to the chairman of the meeting, whose decision shall be final and conclusive
- On a poll votes may be given either personally or by proxy
- The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or his Attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation either under seal or under the hand of an officer or Attorney duly authorised. A proxy need not be a member of the Company
- The instrument appointing a proxy and the Power of Attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of that Power or authority shall be deposited at the registered office of the Company or at such other place as is specified for that purpose in the notice convening the meeting at such time (if any) as the notice may specify before the time for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting at which the person named in the instrument proposed to vote, and in default the instrument of proxy may, at the option of the Company not be treated as valid. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to confer authority to demand or join in demanding a poll
- An instrument appointing a proxy may afford members an opportunity of voting for or against a resolution and may be in the following form or a form as near thereto as circumstances admit or any other form approved by the Directors:

# LIMITED I, of being a member of the Limited hereby appoint of as my proxy, to vote for me and on my behalf at the (ordinary or extraordinary, as the case may be) general meeting of the Company to be held on the day of 199 and at any adjournment thereof.

Signed this day of 199

A vote given in accordance with the terms of an instrument of proxy shall be valid notwithstanding the previous death or insanity of the principal or revocation of the proxy or of the authority under which the proxy was executed, or the transfer of the share in respect of which the proxy is given, provided that no intimation in writing of such death, insanity, revocation or transfer as aforesaid shall have been received by the Company at the Registered Office before the commencement of the meeting or adjourned meeting at which the proxy is used

# RESOLUTIONS IN WRITING

65

An Ordinary Resolution in writing signed by all the members for the time being entitled to receive notice of and to attend and vote at general meetings (or being corporations by their duly authorised representatives) shall be as valid and effective as if the same had been passed at a general meeting of the Company duly convened and held

# CORPORATIONS ACTING BY REPRESENTATIVES AT MEETINGS

67

Any corporation which is a member of the Company may by resolution of Directors or other governing body authorise such person as it thinks fit to act as its representative at any meeting of the Company or of any class of members of the Company, and the person so authorised shall be entitled to exercise the same powers on behalf of the corporation which he represents as that corporation could exercise if it were an individual member of the Company

# DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

72.3

- Unless otherwise determined by the Company in general meeting the number of the Directors shall not be less than one or more than ten, and the names of the first Directors shall be determined in writing by a majority of the subscribers of the Memorandum of Association
- At a General Meeting a motion for the appointment of one or more persons as Directors of the Company may be made by a single resolution
- The remuneration of the Directors shall from time to time be determined by the Company in general meeting. The Directors may also be paid all travelling, hotel and other expenses properly incurred by them in connection with the business of the Company. Any Director who serves on any committee or who devotes special attention to the business of the Company, or who otherwise performs services which in the opinion of the Directors are outside the scope of the ordinary duties of a Director, may be paid such extra remuneration by way of salary, percentage of profits or otherwise as the Directors may determine
- The Directors on behalf of the Company may pay a gratuity or pension or allowance on retirement to any Director who has held any other salaried office or place of profit with the Company or to his widow or dependents and may make contributions to any fund and pay premiums for the purchase or provision of any such gratuity, pension or allowance
- 72.1 A Director or officer of the Company may be or become a Director or other officer of, or otherwise interested in, any company promoted by the Company or in which the Company may be interested as shareholder or otherwise, and no such Director or officer shall be accountable to the Company for any remuneration or other benefits received by him as a director or officer of, or from his interest in, such other Company
  - A Director or officer may hold any other office or place of profit under the Company (other than the office of auditor) in conjunction with his office of Director or officer for such period and on such terms (as to remuneration and otherwise) as the Directors may determine
    - No Director or officer shall be disqualified by his office from holding any office or place of profit under the Company or under any company in which the Company shall be a shareholder or otherwise interested, or from contracting or dealing with the Company either as vendor, purchaser, or otherwise, nor shall any such contract, or any contract or arrangement entered into by way or on behalf of the Company in which any Director or officer shall be in any way interested, be avoided, nor shall any Director or officer be liable to account to the Company for any profit arising from any such office or place of profit or realised by any such contract or arrangement by reason only of such Director or officer holding that office or of the fiduciary relations thereby established, but it is declared that the nature of his interest must be disclosed by him at the meeting of the Directors after the acquisition of his interest. A general notice that a Director or officer is a member of

HAKATANPGC12737 - Fuente International Ltd/Dixtuments/Mems & Arts-Conformed Copy.Dix

Page 12 of 20

any specified firm or company, and is to be regarded as interested in all transactions with that firm or company, shall be a sufficient disclosure under this Article as regards such Director or officer and the said transactions, and after such general notice it shall not be necessary for such Director or officer to give a special notice relating to any particular transaction with that firm or company

A Director or officer, notwithstanding his interest, may be counted in the quorum present at any meeting whereat he or any other Director or officer is appointed to hold any such office or place of profit under the Company or whereat the terms of any such appointment are arranged, and he may vote on any such appointment or arrangement other than his own appointment or the arrangement of the terms thereof

Any Director or officer may act by himself or his firm in a professional capacity for the Company, and he or his firm shall be entitled to remuneration for professional services as if he were not a Director or officer; providing that nothing herein contained shall authorise a Director or officer or his firm to act as auditor of the Company

The share qualification for a Director may be fixed by the Company in general meeting, and unless and until so fixed no qualification shall be required

73

74

75

76

77

78

The Directors may entrust to and confer upon a Managing Director, President, Vice President, Manager, Secretary, Assistant Secretary, Treasurer or any other officer any of the powers exercisable by them upon such terms and conditions and with such restrictions as they may think fit, and either collaterally with or to the exclusion of their own powers, and may from time to time revoke, withdraw, alter or vary all or any of such powers

The Directors may from time to time appoint one or more of their body to the offices of managing director, or any other office on such terms and at such remuneration (whether by way of salary or commission or participation in profits or partly in one way and partly in another) as they may think fit; but his appointment shall be subject to determination ipso facto if he ceases from any cause to be Director, or if the Company in general meeting resolves that his tenure of the office of managing director or such other office be determined

The Directors may appoint Presidents, Vice-Presidents, Treasurers, Secretary-Treasurers, Secretaries, Managers and such other officers for such term and at such remuneration and upon such conditions as they think fit; and any President, Vice-President, Treasurer, Secretary Treasurer, Secretary, Manager or officer so appointed may be removed by them

Any Director may in writing appoint any person, of whom a majority of the Directors do not object, to be his alternate to act in his place at any meeting of the Directors at which he is unable to be present. Every such alternate shall be entitled to notice of meetings of the Directors and to attend and vote thereat as a Director when the person appointing him is not personally present, and where he is a Director to have a separate vote on behalf of the Director he is representing in addition to his own vote. A Director may at any time in writing revoke the appointment of an alternate appointed by him. Every such alternate shall be an officer of the Company and shall not be deemed to be the agent of the Director appointing him. The remuneration of such an alternate shall be payable out of the remuneration payable to the Director appointing him, and the proportion thereof shall be agreed between them. An alternate need not hold any share qualification

A Director may appoint any person to act as his proxy at meetings of the Directors. Such appointment must be made in writing under the hand of the appointor, and may at any time be revoked in like manner, and may be general or for a specified period, or for specified meetings, or for

H-KATANPGC12737 - Fuenie-International Lid/Document/Mems & Aris--Conformed Copy-Doc Page 13 of 20 specified resolutions, and may authorise and direct the appointee to be chairman if the appointor would, if present, be entitled to preside, and notice of every such appointment or revocation must be given to the Company, and the appointee need not be a Director or member of the Company, but he must furnish the Company with his address

# POWERS AND DUTIES OF DIRECTORS

80

81

82

The business of the Company shall be managed by the Directors, who may pay all expenses incurred in getting up and registering the Company and may exercise all such powers of the Company as are not, by the Law or these Articles, required to be exercised by the Company in general meeting, subject, nevertheless, to any regulations of these Articles, to the provisions of the Law, and to such regulations, being not inconsistent with the aforesaid regulations or provisions, as may be prescribed by the Company in general meeting; but no regulations made by the Company in general meeting shall invalidate any prior act of the Directors which would have been valid if that regulation had not been made

The Directors may exercise all the powers of the Company to borrow money, and to mortgage or charge its undertaking, property and uncalled capital, or any part thereof, and to issue debentures, debenture stock, bonds and other securities whether outright or as security for any debt, liability or obligation of the Company or of any third party. Debentures, debenture stock, bonds, or other securities may be made assignable free from any equities between the Company and the person to whom the same may be issued

The Directors may from time to time and at any time by Power of Attorney appoint any company, firm or person or body of persons, whether nominated directly or indirectly by the Directors, to be the attorney or attorneys of the Company for such purposes and with such powers, authorities and discretions (not exceeding those vested in or exercisable by the Directors under these Articles) and for such period and subject to such conditions as they may think fit, and any such Power of Attorney may contain such provisions for the protection and convenience of persons dealing with any such attorney as the DireCtors may think fit and may also authorise any such attorney to delegate all or any of the powers, authorities and discretions vested in him

All cheques, promissory notes, drafts, bills of exchange and other negotiable instruments, and all receipts for moneys paid to the Company, shall be signed, drawn, accepted, indorsed, or otherwise executed, as the case may be, in such manner as the Directors shall from time to time by resolution determine

The Directors shall cause minutes to be made in books provided for the purpose:

83.1 of all appointments of officers made by the Directors

of the names of the Directors present at each meeting of the Directors and of any committee of the Directors

of all resolutions and proceedings at all meetings of the Company, and of the Directors and of committees of Directors

# DISQUALIFICATION AND PROCEEDINGS OF DIRECTORS

The office of Director shall be vacated, if the Directors:

84.1 becomes bankrupt or makes any arrangement or composition with his creditors generally; or

HAKATAN/PGC12737 · Fuente International Ltd/Documents/Mems & Arts--Conformed Copy, Doc Page 14 of 20

is found to be or becomes of unsound mind; or  84.3 resigns his office by notice in writing to the Company; or  84.4 if he is removed from office by a resolution of the Company  85 The Directors may meet together either within or without the Turks and Caicos Islands for the despatch of business, adjourn, and otherwise regulate their meetings and proceedings, as they think fit. Questions arising at any meeting shall be decided by a majority of votes. In case of an equality of votes the Chairman shall have a second or casting vote. A Director may, and the Secretary on the requisition of a Director shall, at any time summon a meeting of the Directors  86 The quorum necessary for the transaction of the business of the Directors may be fixed by the Directors and unless so fixed shall be one. For the purposes of this Article an alternate appointed by a Director shall be counted in a quorum at a meeting at which the Director may be fixed by the Directors and unless so fixed shall be one. For the purposes of this Article an alternate appointed by a Director shall be counted in a quorum at a meeting at which the Director appointing him is not present the authorities, powers and discretions by or under the Articles of the Company for the time being vested in or exercisable by the Directors generally  88 A resolution in writing signed by all the Directors for the time being entitled to receive notice of a meeting including any alternate Director duly convened and held  89 The continuing Directors or sole continuing Director may act notwithstanding any vacancy in their body, but, if and so long as their number is reduced below the number fixed by or pursuant to the Articles of the Company as the necessary quorum of Directors or Director may act for the purpose of increasing the number of Directors to that number, or of summoning a general meeting of the Company, but for no other purpose of holding the same the Directors and elegated conform to any regulations that may be imposed on it by the Directors so delegated conform			
184.4 If he is removed from office by a resolution of the Company 185 The Directors may meet together either within or without the Turks and Caicos Islands for the despatch of business, adjourn, and otherwise regulate their meetings and proceedings, as they think fit. Questions arising at any meeting shall be decided by a majority of votes. In case of an equality of votes the Chairman shall have a second or casting vote. A Director may, and the Secretary on the requisition of a Director shall, at any time summon a meeting of the Directors may be fixed by the Directors and unless so fixed shall be one. For the purposes of this Article an alternate appointed by a Director shall be counted in a quorum at a meeting at which the Director appointing him is not present A meeting of the Directors at which a quorum is present shall be competent to exercise all or any of the authorities, powers and discretions by or under the Articles of the Company for the time being vested in or exercisable by the Directors generally  188 A resolution in writing signed by all the Directors for the time being entitled to receive notice of a meeting including any alternate Director if entitled shall be as valid and effectual as if it had been passed at a meeting of the Directors duly convened and held  189 The continuing Directors or sole continuing Director may act notwithstanding any vacancy in their body, but, if and so long as their number is reduced below the number fixed by or pursuant to the Articles of the Company as the necessary quorum of Directors or Director may act for the purpose of increasing the number of Directors to that number, or of summoning a general meeting of the Company, but for no other purpose  190 The Directors may elect a Chairman of their meetings and determine the period for which he is to hold office; but if no such Chairman is elected, or if at any meeting the Chairman is not present within five minutes after the time appointed for holding the same the Directors present may choose one of their body as the		84.2	is found to be or becomes of unsound mind; or
The Directors may meet together either within or without the Turks and Caicos Islands for the despatch of business, adjourn, and otherwise regulate their meetings and proceedings, as they think fit. Questions arising at any meeting shall be decided by a majority of votes. In case of an equality of votes the Chairman shall have a second or casting vote. A Director may, and the Secretary on the requisition of a Director shall, at any time summon a meeting of the Directors may be fixed by the Directors and unless so fixed shall be one. For the purposes of this Article an alternate appointed by a Director shall be counted in a quorum at a meeting at which the Director appointing him is not present  A meeting of the Directors at which a quorum is present shall be competent to exercise all or any of the authorities, powers and discretions by or under the Articles of the Company for the time being vested in or exercisable by the Directors generally  A resolution in writing signed by all the Directors for the time being entitled to receive notice of a meeting including any alternate Director if entitled shall be as valid and effectual as if it had been passed at a meeting of the Directors duly convened and held  The continuing Directors or sole continuing Director may act notwithstanding any vacancy in their body, but, if and so long as their number is reduced below the number fixed by or pursuant to the Articles of the Company as the necessary quorum of Directors or Director may act for the purpose of increasing the number of Directors to that number, or of summoning a general meeting of the Company, but for no other purpose  The Directors may elect a Chairman of their meetings and determine the period for which he is to hold office; but if no such Chairman is elected, or if at any meeting the Chairman is not present within five minutes after the time appointed for holding the same the Directors. Save as aforesald the meetings and proceedings of a committee so formed shall in the exercise of the powers so delegated co		84.3	resigns his office by notice in writing to the Company; or
despatch of business, adjourn, and otherwise regulate their meetings and proceedings, as they think it.  Questions arising at any meeting shall be decided by a majority of votes. In case of an equality of votes the Chairman shall have a second or casting vote. A Director may, and the Secretary on the requisition of a Director shall, at any time summon a meeting of the Directors  The quorum necessary for the transaction of the business of the Directors may be fixed by the Directors and unless so fixed shall be one. For the purposes of this Article an alternate appointed by a Director shall be counted in a quorum at a meeting at which the Director appointing him is not present  A meeting of the Directors at which a quorum is present shall be competent to exercise all or any of the authorities, powers and discretions by or under the Articles of the Company for the time being vested in or exercisable by the Directors generally  A resolution in writing signed by all the Directors for the time being entitled to receive notice of a meeting including any alternate Director if entitled shall be as valid and effectual as if it had been passed at a meeting of the Directors duly convened and held  The continuing Directors or sole continuing Director may act notwithstanding any vacancy in their body, but, if and so long as their number is reduced below the number fixed by or pursuant to the Articles of the Company as the necessary quorum of Directors or Director may act for the purpose of increasing the number of Directors to that number, or of summoning a general meeting of the Company, but for no other purpose  The Directors may elect a Chairman of their meetings and determine the period for which he is to hold office; but if no such Chairman is elected, or if at any meeting the Chairman is not present within five minutes after the time appointed for holding the same the Directors present may choose one of their body as they think fit; any committee so formed shall in the exercise of the powers so delegated conform to any		84.4	if he is removed from office by a resolution of the Company
Directors and unless so fixed shall be one. For the purposes of this Article an alternate appointed by a Director shall be counted in a quorum at a meeting at which the Director appointing him is not present  A meeting of the Directors at which a quorum is present shall be competent to exercise all or any of the authorities, powers and discretions by or under the Articles of the Company for the time being vested in or exercisable by the Directors generally  A resolution in writing signed by all the Directors for the time being entitled to receive notice of a meeting including any alternate Director if entitled shall be as valid and effectual as if it had been passed at a meeting of the Directors duly convened and held  The continuing Directors or sole continuing Director may act notwithstanding any vacancy in their body, but, if and so long as their number is reduced below the number fixed by or pursuant to the Articles of the Company as the necessary quorum of Directors or Director may act for the purpose of increasing the number of Directors to that number, or of summoning a general meeting of the Company, but for no other purpose  The Directors may elect a Chairman of their meetings and determine the period for which he is to hold office; but if no such Chairman is elected, or if at any meeting the Chairman is not present within five minutes after the time appointed for holding the same the Directors present may choose one of their number to be Chairman of the meeting  The Directors may delegate any of their powers to committees consisting of such member or members of their body as they think fit; any committee so formed shall in the exercise of the powers so delegated conform to any regulations that may be imposed on it by the Directors. Save as aforesaid the meetings and proceedings of a committee consisting of more than one member shall be governed by the provisions of these Articles regulating the proceedings and meetings of Directors  All acts done by any meeting of the Directors or of a committee of Di	85	despatch of busin Questions arisin votes the Chairn	less, adjourn, and otherwise regulate their meetings and proceedings, as they think fit. g at any meeting shall be decided by a majority of votes. In case of an equality of nan shall have a second or casting vote. A Director may, and the Secretary on the
the authorities, powers and discretions by or under the Articles of the Company for the time being vested in or exercisable by the Directors generally  A resolution in writing signed by all the Directors for the time being entitled to receive notice of a meeting including any alternate Director if entitled shall be as valid and effectual as if it had been passed at a meeting of the Directors duly convened and held  The continuing Directors or sole continuing Director may act notwithstanding any vacancy in their body, but, if and so long as their number is reduced below the number fixed by or pursuant to the Articles of the Company as the necessary quorum of Directors or Director may act for the purpose of increasing the number of Directors to that number, or of summoning a general meeting of the Company, but for no other purpose  The Directors may elect a Chairman of their meetings and determine the period for which he is to hold office; but if no such Chairman is elected, or if at any meeting the Chairman is not present within five minutes after the time appointed for holding the same the Directors present may choose one of their body as they think fit; any committee so formed shall in the exercise of the powers so delegated conform to any regulations that may be imposed on it by the Directors. Save as aforesaid the meetings and proceedings of a committee consisting of more than one member shall be governed by the provisions of these Articles regulating the proceedings and meetings of Directors  All acts done by any meeting of the Directors or of a committee of Directors, or by any person acting as a Director, shall, notwithstanding that it be afterwards discovered that there was some defect in the appointment or continuance in office of any such Director or person acting as aforesaid, or that they or any of them were disqualified or had vacated office, or were not entitled to vote, be as valid as if	86	Directors and un	less so fixed shall be one. For the purposes of this Article an alternate appointed by a
meeting including any alternate Director if entitled shall be as valid and effectual as if it had been passed at a meeting of the Directors duly convened and held.  The continuing Directors or sole continuing Director may act notwithstanding any vacancy in their body, but, if and so long as their number is reduced below the number fixed by or pursuant to the Articles of the Company as the necessary quorum of Directors or Director may act for the purpose of increasing the number of Directors to that number, or of summoning a general meeting of the Company, but for no other purpose  The Directors may elect a Chairman of their meetings and determine the period for which he is to hold office; but if no such Chairman is elected, or if at any meeting the Chairman is not present within five minutes after the time appointed for holding the same the Directors present may choose one of their number to be Chairman of the meeting  The Directors may delegate any of their powers to committees consisting of such member or members of their body as they think fit; any committee so formed shall in the exercise of the powers so delegated conform to any regulations that may be imposed on it by the Directors. Save as aforesaid the meetings and proceedings of a committee consisting of more than one member shall be governed by the provisions of these Articles regulating the proceedings and meetings of Directors  All acts done by any meeting of the Directors or of a committee of Directors, or by any person acting as a Director, shall, notwithstanding that it be afterwards discovered that there was some defect in the appointment or continuance in office of any such Director or person acting as a foresaid, or that they or any of them were disqualified or had vacated office, or were not entitled to vote, be as valid as if every such person had been duly appointed or had duly continued on in office and was qualified or	87	the authorities,	powers and discretions by or under the Articles of the Company for the time being
body, but, if and so long as their number is reduced below the number fixed by or pursuant to the Articles of the Company as the necessary quorum of Directors or Director may act for the purpose of increasing the number of Directors to that number, or of summoning a general meeting of the Company, but for no other purpose  The Directors may elect a Chairman of their meetings and determine the period for which he is to hold office; but if no such Chairman is elected, or if at any meeting the Chairman is not present within five minutes after the time appointed for holding the same the Directors present may choose one of their number to be Chairman of the meeting  The Directors may delegate any of their powers to committees consisting of such member or members of their body as they think fit; any committee so formed shall in the exercise of the powers so delegated conform to any regulations that may be imposed on it by the Directors. Save as aforesaid the meetings and proceedings of a committee consisting of more than one member shall be governed by the provisions of these Articles regulating the proceedings and meetings of Directors  All acts done by any meeting of the Directors or of a committee of Directors, or by any person acting as a Director, shall, notwithstanding that it be afterwards discovered that there was some defect in the appointment or continuance in office of any such Director or person acting as aforesaid, or that they or any of them were disqualified or had vacated office, or were not entitled to vote, be as valid as if every such person had been duly appointed or had duly continued on in office and was qualified or	88	meeting includir	ng any alternate Director if entitled shall be as valid and effectual as it it had been
hold office; but if no such Chairman is elected, or if at any meeting the Chairman is not present within five minutes after the time appointed for holding the same the Directors present may choose one of their number to be Chairman of the meeting  The Directors may delegate any of their powers to committees consisting of such member or members of their body as they think fit; any committee so formed shall in the exercise of the powers so delegated conform to any regulations that may be imposed on it by the Directors. Save as aforesaid the meetings and proceedings of a committee consisting of more than one member shall be governed by the provisions of these Articles regulating the proceedings and meetings of Directors  All acts done by any meeting of the Directors or of a committee of Directors, or by any person acting as a Director, shall, notwithstanding that it be afterwards discovered that there was some defect in the appointment or continuance in office of any such Director or person acting as aforesaid, or that they or any of them were disqualified or had vacated office, or were not entitled to vote, be as valid as if every such person had been duly appointed or had duly continued on in office and was qualified or	89	body, but, if an Articles of the Cincreasing the	d so long as their number is reduced below the number fixed by or pursuant to the company as the necessary quorum of Directors or Director may act for the purpose of number of Directors to that number, or of summoning a general meeting of the
of their body as they think fit; any committee so formed shall in the exercise of the powers so delegated conform to any regulations that may be imposed on it by the Directors. Save as aforesaid the meetings and proceedings of a committee consisting of more than one member shall be governed by the provisions of these Articles regulating the proceedings and meetings of Directors  All acts done by any meeting of the Directors or of a committee of Directors, or by any person acting as a Director, shall, notwithstanding that it be afterwards discovered that there was some defect in the appointment or continuance in office of any such Director or person acting as aforesaid, or that they or any of them were disqualified or had vacated office, or were not entitled to vote, be as valid as if every such person had been duly appointed or had duly continued on in office and was qualified or	90	hold office; but five minutes aft	if no such Chairman is elected, or if at any meeting the Chairman is not present within er the time appointed for holding the same the Directors present may choose one of
as a Director, shall, notwithstanding that it be afterwards discovered that there was some defect in the appointment or continuance in office of any such Director or person acting as aforesaid, or that they or any of them were disqualified or had vacated office, or were not entitled to vote, be as valid as if every such person had been duly appointed or had duly continued on in office and was qualified or	91	of their body a delegated confo the meetings an	is they think fit; any committee so formed shall in the exercise of the powers so our to any regulations that may be imposed on it by the Directors. Save as aforesaid diproceedings of a committee consisting of more than one member shall be governed
	92	as a Director, si appointment or or any of them every such pers	hall, notwithstanding that it be afterwards discovered that there was some defect in the continuance in office of any such Director or person acting as aforesaid, or that they were disqualified or had vacated office, or were not entitled to vote, be as valid as if son had been duly appointed or had duly continued on in office and was qualified or

# TENURE OF OFFICE OF DIRECTORS

The Company in General Meeting may determine the period that the Directors or any of them may hold office and unless so determined the Directors shall hold and continue in office subject to these Articles. The Company may determine in a general meeting, at the first general meeting of the Company that the whole of the Directors shall retire from office, and that at the ordinary general

HEXATANAPCC12737 - Fuente International Ltd\Documents\Mems & Arts-Conformed Copy.Doc

Page 15 of 20

meeting in every subsequent year one-third of the Directors for the time being, or if their number is not three or a multiple of three, then the number nearest one-third shall retire from office. The Company may alter amend or revoke any such determination

The Directors, if any, to retire in every year shall be those who have been longest in office since their last election but as between persons who became Directors on the same day those to retire shall (unless they otherwise agree among themselves) be determined by lot. A retiring Director shall be eligible for re-election

The Company at the general meeting at which a Director retires in manner aforesaid may fill the vacated office by electing a person thereto and in default the retiring Director shall be deemed to have been re-elected unless at such meeting it is resolved not to fill such vacated office

The Company in general meeting may from time to time increase or reduce the number of Directors, and may also determine in what rotation the increased or reduced number is to go out of office and the Company in general meeting may from time to time and at any time and without prejudice to the Directors powers to fill casual vacancies and appoint additional Directors appoint any person a Director and may determine the period for which such person is to hold office

Any casual vacancy occurring in the Board of Directors may be filled by the Directors, but the persons so chosen shall be subject to retirement at the same time as if he had become a Director on the day on which the Director in whose place he is appointed was last elected a Director

The Directors shall have power at any time, and from time to time, to appoint a person as an additional Director who shall retire from office at the next following ordinary general meeting, but shall be eligible for election by the Company at that meeting as an additional Director

The Company in general meeting may remove a Director before the expiration of his period of office, and in general meeting may appoint a person in his stead. The person so appointed shall be subject to retirement at the same time as if he had become a Director on the day on which the Director in whose place he is appointed was last elected a Director

# THE SEAL

100

101

95

96

97

98

99

The Directors shall provide for the safe custody of the Seal, which shall only be used by the authority of the Directors or of a committee of the Directors authorised by the Directors in that behalf, and every instrument to which the Seal shall be affixed shall be signed by a Director and shall be countersigned by the Secretary or by a second Director or by some other person appointed by the Directors for the purpose. The Seal may also be referred to as the Common Seal of the Company

The Company may exercise the powers conferred by Section 82 of the Law with regard to having an official seal for use abroad, and such powers shall be vested in the Directors. Without prejudice to or limiting the generality of the foregoing the Company may have for use in such territories, countries, districts or places not situate in the Turks and Caicos Islands as the Directors shall appoint an official seal which shall be a facsimile of the Seal of the Company with the addition on its face of the name of every territory, country, district or place where it is to be used and such facsimile shall not be affixed to any instrument except by the authority of a resolution of the Board of Directors, and in the presence of such person or persons as the Directors shall for this purpose appoint and such person or persons as aforesaid shall sign every instrument to which the facsimile seal of the Company is so affixed in their presence and such affixing of the facsimile seal and signing as aforesaid shall have the same meaning and effect as if the Seal had been affixed in the presence of and the instrument signed by two Directors or a Director and the Secretary or such other person as the Directors may appoint for the purpose

HAKATANAPGC12737 - Fuente International EthDocuments/Mems & Arts-Conformed Copy/Doc
Page 16 of 20

# **DIVIDENDS AND RESERVES**

103

104

105

106

107

108

Subject to law the Company in general meeting may declare dividends, but no dividend shall exceed the amount recommended by the Directors. The Directors may from time to time pay to the members such interim dividends as appear to the Directors to be justified by the profits of the Company. No dividend shall be paid otherwise than out of profits

Subject to the rights of persons, if any, entitled to shares with special rights as to dividend, all dividends shall be declared and paid according to the amounts paid or credited as paid on the shares in respect whereof the dividend is paid, but no amount paid or credited as paid on a share in advance of calls shall be treated for the purposes of this Article as paid on the share. All dividends shall be apportioned and paid proportionately to the amounts paid or credited as paid on the shares during any portion or portions of the period in respect of which the dividend is paid; but if any share is issued on terms providing that it shall rank for dividend as from a particular date such share shall rank for dividend accordingly

The Directors, may before recommending any dividend set aside out of the profits of the Company such sums as they think proper as a reserve or reserves which shall, at the discretion of the Directors, be applicable for meeting contingencies or for equalising dividends, or for any other purpose to which the profits of the Company may be properly applied, and pending such application may, at the like discretion, either be employed in the business of the Company or be invested in such investments (other than shares of the Company) as the Directors may from time to time think fit. The Directors may also without placing the same to reserve carry forward any profits which they may think prudent not to divide

If several persons are registered as joint holders of any share, any of them may give effectual receipts for any dividend bonuses or other moneys payable on or in respect of the share

With the sanction of a general meeting any dividend may be paid wholly or in part by the distribution of specific assets and in particular of paid-up shares or debentures of any other company or in any one or more of such ways. Where any difficulty arises in regard to such distribution, the Directors may settle the same as they think expedient, and in particular may issue fractional certificates and fix the value for distribution of such specific assets or any part thereof and may determine that cash payments shall be made to any members upon the footing of the value so fixed, in order to adjust the rights of all members, and may vest any such specific assets in trustees upon trust for the members entitled to the dividend as may seem expedient to the Directors

Any dividend interest or other monies payable in cash in respect of shares may by paid by cheque or warrant sent through the post directed to the registered address of the member or person entitled thereto or in the case of joint holders to anyone of such joint holders at his registered address or to such person and such address as the member or person entitled or such joint holders as the case may be, may direct. Every such cheque or warrant shall be made payable to the order of the person to whom it is sent or to the order of such other person as the member or person entitled or such joint holders as the case may be may direct

No dividend shall bear interest against the Company. All dividends unclaimed for one year after having been declared may be invested or otherwise made use of by the Directors for the benefit of the Company until claimed, and the Company shall not be constituted a trustee in respect thereof. All dividends unclaimed for a period of twelve years after having been declared shall be forfeited and shall revert to the Company

H:KATANPGC12737 - Fuente International Ltd:DocumentsWems & Arts-Conformed Copy.Doc Page 17 of 20

# CAPITALISATION OF PROFITS

109

The Company in General Meeting may upon the recommendation of the Directors resolve that it is desirable to capitalise any part of the amount for the time being standing to the credit of any of the Company's reserve accounts or to the credit of the profit and loss account or otherwise available for distribution and not required for the payment or provision of the fixed dividend on any shares entitled to fixed preferential dividends and accordingly that such sums be set free for distribution amongst the members who would have been entitled thereto if distributed by way of dividend and in the same proportions on condition that the same be not paid in cash but be applied either in or towards paying up any amounts for the time being unpaid on any shares held by such members respectively or paying up in full unissued shares or debentures of the Company to be allotted and distributed credited as fully paid up to and amongst such members in the proportion aforesaid, or partly in the one way and partly in the other, and the Directors shall give effect to such resolution. Provided that a share premium account and a capital redemption reserve fund may, for the purposes of this Article, only be applied in the paying up of unissued shares to be issued to member£ of the Company as fully paid bonus shares

110

Whenever such a resolution as aforesaid has been passed the Directors shall make all appropriations and applications of the undivided profits resolved to be capitalised thereby, and all allotments and issues of fully-paid shares or debentures, if any, and generally shall do all acts and things required to give effect thereto, with full power to the Directors to make such provision by the issue of fractional certificates or by payment in cash or otherwise as they think fit for the case of shares or debentures becoming distributable in fractions, and also to authorise any person to enter on behalf of all members entitled thereto into an agreement with the Company providing for the allotment to them respectively, credited as fully paid up, of any further shares or debentures to which they may be entitled upon such capitalisation, or as the case may require, for the payment up by the Company on their behalf, by the amounts or any part of the amounts remaining unpaid on their existing shares, and any agreement made under such authority shall be effective and binding on all such members.

# ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT

- The Directors shall cause proper books of account to be kept with respect to:
  - all sums of money received and expended by the Company, and the matters in respect of which the receipt and expenditure takes place;
  - 111.2 all sales and purchases of goods by the Company;
  - 111.3 the assets and liabilities of the Company

Proper books of account shall not be deemed to be kept with respect to the matters aforesaid if there are not kept such books of account as are necessary to give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs and to explain its transactions

- The books of account shall be kept at the registered office of the Company, or at such other place or places as the Directors think fit, and shall always be open to the inspection of the Directors
- The Directors shall from time to time determine whether and to what extent and at what times and places and under what conditions or regulations the accounts and books of the Company or any of them shall be open to the inspection of members not being Directors, and no member (not being a Director) shall have any right of inspecting any account or book or document of the Company except as conferred by law or authorised by the Directors or by the Company in general meeting

HAKATANAPGC12737 - Fuenie International LichDocuments'Mems & Arts-Conformed Copy, Duc Page 18 of 20

- that there be prepared and/or laid before the Company a profit and loss account, a balance sheet, group accounts and/or reports for such period and on such terms as the Company or Directors may determine;
- that there be laid before the Company in general meeting a copy of every balance sheet together with a copy of the auditor's report, which not less than seven days before the date of the meeting, be sent to all persons entitled to receive notices of general meetings of the Company
- that the accounts relating to the Company's affairs may be audited in such manner as may be determined from time to time

### NOTICES

115

117

118

119

120

The Company in general meeting may revoke, alter or amend any such determination under the preceding Article and the Directors may revoke, alter or amend any determination made by the Directors under the preceding Article

A notice may be given by the Company to any member either personally or by sending it by post to him at his registered address, or if he has no registered address in the Islands, to the address, if any, supplied to the Company by him for the giving of notices to him. Where a notice is sent by post, service of the notice shall be deemed to be effected by properly addressing, prepaying and posting a letter containing the notice, and to have been effected in the case of a notice of a meeting at the expiration of twenty-four hours after the letter containing the notice is posted, and in any other case at the time at which the letter would be delivered in the ordinary course of post. A notice may also be sent by cable or telex, and service of the notice shall be deemed to be effected by properly addressing, pre-paying and sending the notice through a transmitting or communications organisation and to have been effected at the expiration of twenty-four hours after the same as aforesaid

Subject to Article 120 which shall prevail, if a member has no registered address and has not supplied to the company an address for the giving of notices to him, a notice addressed to him or to shareholders in general and advertised in a newspaper circulating in the Turks and Caicos Islands or the official gazette shall be deemed to be duly given to him at noon on the day following the day on which the newspaper or official gazette is circulated and the advertisement appeared therein

A notice may be given by the Company to the joint holders of a share by giving the notice to the joint holder named first in the register of members in respect of the share

A notice may be given by the Company to the persons entitled to a share in consequence of the death or bankruptcy or a member by sending it through the post in a prepaid letter addressed to them by name, or by the title of representatives of the deceased, or trustee of the bankrupt, or by any like description at the address, if any, supplied for the purpose by the persons claiming to be so entitled, or (until such an address has been so supplied) by giving the notice in any manner in which the same might have been given if the death or bankruptcy had not occurred

Notice of every general meeting shall be given in any manner hereinbefore authorised to

- every member except those members who (having no registered address in the Islands) have not supplied to the Company an address for the giving of notice to them; and
- every person entitled to a share in consequence of the death or bankruptcy of a member, who, but for his death or bankruptcy, would be entitled to receive notice of the meeting No other person shall be entitled to receive notices of general meetings

H::KATAMPGC12737 - Fuente International Lid/Documents/Mems & Arts--Conformed Copy.Doc Page 19 of 20

# **INDEMNITY**

121

Every Director, Managing Director, President, Vice-President, Manager, Secretary, Assistant Secretary, Treasurer or other officer of the Company and their heirs and personal representatives shall be entitled to be indemnified out of the assets of the Company against all actions, proceedings, costs, damages, expenses, claims, losses or liabilities which he may sustain or incur in or about the execution of the duties of his office or otherwise in relation thereto, including any liability incurred by him in defending any proceedings, whether civil or criminal, in which the judgement is given in his favour or in which he is acquitted, and no Director or person as aforementioned shall be liable for any loss, damage or misfortune which may happen to or be incurred by the Company in the execution of the duties of his office or in relation thereto

HAKATANIPGC12737 - Fuente International Etd/Documents/Mems & Arts-Conformed Copy.Doc
Page 20 of 20

TRADEMARK REEL: 004914 FRAME: 0046

**RECORDED: 12/07/2012**